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CHAPTER 601— H. F. No. 960
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to watershed districts; amending Min-
nesota Statutes 1957, Sections 112.85; 112.36, as amended;
112.37, Subdivision 1, as amended, and adding a new Sub-
division; 112.42, Subdivision 1; 112.42, Subdivision 3, as
amended; 112.43, Subdivision 1; 112.45; 112.48, Subdivision
1, as amended; 112.48, Subdivision 2; 112.49, by adding a
new Subdivision; 112.50, Subdivision 1, as amended; 112.53,
Subdivisions 2 and 3; 112.59; 112.61, as amended; 112.69;
112.70; 112.71; 112.80, Subdivision 4, as amended; amending
Laws 1959, Chapter 405, Section 1, and Laws 1959, Chapter
547, Section 1, Subdivision 1; and adding two new sections.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.35, is
amended to read:

112.35. Definitions. Subdivision 1. For the pur-
poses of this chapter the terms defined in this section have
the meanings ascribed to them.

-fif Subd. 2. "Person" includes firm, copartnership,
association, or corporation but does not include public or
political subdivision.

Subd. 3. "Public corporation" means a county,
town, school district, or a political division or subdivision of
the state, other than a watershed district.

Subd. 4- "Board" means the etate Minnesota
water resources board established by t^e regisfe^Ure Min-
nesota Statutes, Section 105.71.

44> Subd. 5. "Managers" means the board of man-
agers of a watershed district.

-f&f Subd. 6. "Publication" means publication once a
week for two successive weeks in accordance with Minnesota
Statutes, Section 645.11.

-(£}- Subd. 7. "Public health" includes any act or
thing tending to improve the general sanitary conditions of
the district.

•W- Subd. 8. "Public welfare," "general welfare,"
and "public benefit" include any act or thing tending to im-
prove or benefit or contribute to the safety or well-being of
the general public or benefit the inhabitants of the district.
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Subd. 9. "County auditor" means the county au-
ditor of any county affected by a watershed district.

49> Subd. 10. "Clerk" means the clerk of the dis-
trict court of the county in which any judicial proceeding
concerning a district is pending.

-fid)- Subd. 11- "Engineer" means the engineer des-
ignated by the managers to act as engineer.

(11) Subd. 12. "Appraisers" mean the persons ap-
pointed by the managers of the district to ascertain and
report benefits and damages arising from proposed work.

4i3> Subd. 13. "Director" means the director of
the division of water.

(13) Subd. 14- "Commissioner" means the commis-
sioner of conservation.

(11) Subd. 15. "Petition" means an initiating pe-
tition for "work," and may consist of one or more petitions
therefor.

(16) Subd. 16. "Nominating petition" means an ini-
tiating petition for the creation of a watershed district, and
may consist of one or more petitions therefor.

(16) Subd. 17. "Hearing" means a hearing conduct-
ed by either the managers or the board, which, if con-
ducted by the board pursuant to rules promulgated by it, may
be formal, provided, however, that all interested parties
shall be given a reasonable opportunity to be heard.

(17) Subd. 18. "Interested party" means any public
corporation or any person having an interest in the subject
matter pending or involved, and shall include the director or
any agency of government.

-fl&> Subd. 19. "Work" or "works" means any con-
struction, maintenance, repairs or improvements of a water-
shed district.

Subd. 20. "Notice by mail" or "mailed notice" means
a notice mailed and addressed to each person entitled to
receive notice if the address be known to the auditor or
clerk, or can be ascertained by inquiry at the office of the
county treasurer of the county wherein the affected land or
property is located.

Subd. 21. '''Resident owner" or "resident freeholder"
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means the owner of land or the contract purchaser, and who
resides in the state.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.36, as
amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 239, Section 1, is amended
to read:

112.36. Establishment of districts. The board is
hereby vested with jurisdiction, power, and authority, upon
filing of a nominating petition, to establish a watershed
district and define and fix the boundaries thereof, all areas
of which shall be contiguous and which may be entirely with-
in or partly within and partly without any county, and may
include the whole or any part of any watershed or waters
sheds within the discretion of the board and may include
the whole or any part of one or more counties, and to appoint
the first board of managers thereof, as herein provided.

territory embraced within & watershed diotrict oh all
fee contiguous, an4 when fcaaiblc it may include &U territory
within the affected watcrohcd ef drainage baoin, or fttt tej>
ritory from which the water f fern natural ev artificial eh an
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watershed district may be established for any or all of the
following conservation purposes :

(1) Control or alleviation of damage by flood waters;
(2) Improvement of stream channels for drainage,

navigation, and any other public purpose;
(3) Reclaiming or filling wet and overflowed lands;
(4) Providing water supply for irrigation ;
(5) Regulating the flow of streams and conserving

the waters thereof;
(6) Diverting or changing watercourses in whole or

in part;
(7) Providing and conserving water supply for do-

mestic, industrial, recreational, or other public use;
(8) Providing for sanitation and public health and

regulating the use of streams, ditches, or watercourses for
the purpose of disposing of waste ;

(9) Repair, improve, relocate, modify, consolidate,
and abandon, in whole or in part, drainage systems within a
watershed district;
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(10) Imposition of preventive or remedial measures
for the control or alleviation of land and soil erosion and
siltation of watercourses or bodies of water affected thereby;

(11) Regulating improvements by riparian landown-
ers of the beds, banks, and shores of lakes, streams, and
marshes by permit or otherwise in order to preserve the
same for beneficial use.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.37, Sub-
division 1, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 248, Section
1, is amended to read;

112.37. Procedure for establishment. Subdivision 1.
Proceedings for the establishment of a watershed district
shall be initiated only by the filing of a nominating petition
with the secretary of the board, which nominating petition
shall be signed either by not less than 25 percent of the
resident freeholders of the proposed district, exclusive of
the resident freeholders within the corporate limits of any
city, village or borough on whose behalf the authorized
officials have signed the petition, or by the authorized of-
ficials of any county, city, village, and borough authorized by
resolution duly passed by the governing body thereof?;

T-I-WT- j-fc-it j^ s-^vt •» r̂t *-*¥tr\ j->^iiyv^« fm f^-v* Vi.̂  T -̂1* »«j">«-i J-E.-WI
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f &H€r D QFQU fif 119 f ttlC SuHlO RCO€r HOt BG 01§T1CCI Dy
the freeholders ef tfee propoocd district? which petition

ohall se% forth the following: however, if signed 'by at least
one-Half of the counties within the proposed district or by a
county or counties having at least 50 percent of the area
within the proposed district; or by a majority of. the cities,
villages or boroughs within the proposed district, the same
need not be signed by freeholders.

Said nominating petition shall set forth the following:
(1) The name of the proposed district;
(2) The necessity for the district, and why it would

be conducive to public health and public welfare, or accom-
plish any of the purposes of a watershed district;

(3) A statement in general terms setting forth the
purpose of the contemplated improvements, the territory to
be included in the district, and all proposed subdivisions there-
of, if any, of the district;

(4) The number of managers proposed for the dis-
trict. The 'managers shall be not less than three nor more
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than five and he selected from a list of ten nominees. They
shall be selected as representative of the local units of gov-
ernment affected and none shall be a public officer of the
county, state, or federal government;

(5) A map of the proposed district;
(6) A request for the organization of the district as

proposed.
The petitioners shall cause to be served upon the county

auditor or auditors of the counties affected by the proposed
district, the commissioner, and the director, a copy of said
nominating petition, and proof of service thereof shall be
attached to the original petition, to be filed with the secre-
tary of the board.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.37, is
amended by adding a new subdivision thereto:

Subd. 5. No petition containing the requisite number
of signatures or petitioners or signed by the requisite number
of counties, cities, villages or boroughs shall be void or dis-
missed on account of any defects therein, but the board shall,
at any time prior to the close of hearing, permit the petition
to be amended in form and substance to conform to the
facts by correcting any errors in the description of the ter-
ritory or by supplying any other defects therein. Several
similar petitions, or duplicate copies of the same petition,
for the organization of the same district may be filed and
altogether be regarded as one petition. All petitions filed
prior to the hearing hereinafter provided shall be considered
by the board as part of the original petition.

After a petition has been filed, no petitioner may with-
draw therefrom except with the written consent of all other
petitioners filed with the water resources board.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.42, Sub-
division 1, is amended to read:

112.42. Managers; organization, appointment of suc-
cessors. Subdivision 1. At the time of filing a certified
copy of the findings and order with the secretary of state,
the board shall cause personal service of a copy thereof to
be made upon the managers named therein. Within 10 days
after such personal service has been made the managers
shall meet at the designated principal place of business of
the district and shall take and subscribe the oath defined in
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Minnesota Constitution e£ tfee State ef Minncaota, Article
V, Section 8, which oath as subscribed shall be forthwith
filed with the secretary of the board. 3%e managers Each
manager shall thereupon file with the board a bond in the
sum of $1,000, the premium to be paid by the district for the
faithful performance of their his duties. The amount of such
bond may be increased by the board if in the judgment of
the board it becomes necessary. The managers shall there-
upon organize by electing one of their number as president,
another as secretary, and another as treasurer, and provide
the necessary books, records, furniture, and equipment for
the conduct and the transaction of their official duties.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.42, Sub-
division 3, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 340, Section
1, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Watershed districts, appointment of manager.
At least 30 days prior to the expiration of the term of office
of the first managers named by the board, the county board
commissioners of each county affected shall meet and proceed
to appoint successors to the first managers. Provided, how-
ever, if the nominating petition that initiated the district
shall be originated from three ep more a majority of the
Cities, villages, or boroughs within the district the county
board commissioners shall appoint the managers from
a list of nominees submitted by the townships and munic-
ipalities within the district. Said list shall contain at
least three nominees for each position to be filled. It
shall be submitted to the affected county board at least
60 days prior to the expiration of the term of office. If such
list is not submitted within 60 days prior to the expiration
of the term of office the county commissioners shall select
the managers from eligible individuals within the district.
Said county commissioners shall at least 30 days before the
expiration of the term of office of any managers meet and
appoint the successors. If the district affects more than one
county, distribution of the managers among the counties af-
fected shall be as directed by the board. The term of office
of each manager, if the number does not exceed three, shall
be one for a term of one year, one for a term of two years,
and one for a term of three years. If the managers consist of
five members, one shall be for a term of one year, two for a
terms of two years, and two for a term of three years. // the
district affects more than one county., the board shall direct
the distribution of the one, two and three year terms among
the affected counties. Thereafter, the term of office for each
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manager shall be for a term of three years, and until his
successor is appointed and qualified. Any vacancy occurring
in an office of a manager shall be filled by the county ke&pd
i» fee aamc manner fts fee initial appointment, commissioners
representing the county in which the vacating manager did
reside. Such county be&pel ohall, &t leaot 30 days before fee
expiration ef fee ten» of office ef a»y manager, meet &»£
appoint a oucccaaor. A record of all appointments made under
this subdivision shall be filed with the county auditor of each
county affected, -with the secretary of the board of man-
agers, and with the secretary of the state water resources
board. No person shall be appointed as a manager who is
not a voting resident of the district and none shall be a public
officer of the county, state, or federal government.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.43, Sub-
division 1, is amended to read:

112.43. Managers; powers, duties. Subdivision 1.
The managers, in order to give effect 'to proper conservation
practices within fee acopc of fee proposed project e»d Hft-
provcmcnt the purposes of this chapter may:

(1) Make necessary surveys or utilize other reliable
surveys and data and develop projects to accomplish the
purposes for which the district is organized.

(2) Cooperate or contract with any state or subdi-
vision thereof or federal agency or private or public cor-
poration when authorized by tew.

(3) Construct, clean, repair, alter, abandon, consoli-
date, reclaim or change the course or terminus of any public
ditch, drain, sewer, river, watercourse, natural or artificial,
within the district.

(4) Acquire, operate, construct, and maintain dams,
dikes, reservoirs, and appurtenant works.

(5) Regulate, conserve, and control the use of water
within the district.

(6) Acquire by gift, purchase, or the right of eminent
domain necessary real and personal property.

(7) Contract for or purchase such insurance as the
managers deem necessary for the protection of the district.

(8) Establish and maintain devices for acquiring and
recording hydrological data.
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(9) t Enter into all contracts of construction authorized
by this chapter. '" .

(10) Enter upon lands within or without the district
to make surveys and investigations to accomplish the pur-
poses of the district. The district shall be liable for actual
damage's resulting therefrom.

(11) To take over when directed by the district court
or county board all judicial and county drainage systems
within the district, together with the right to repair, main-
tain, and improve the same. Whenever such judicial or county
drainage system is taken over in whole or in part, the same,
to the extent so taken over, shall become a part of the works
of the district.

(12) Provide for sanitation and public health and reg-
ulate the use of streams, ditches, or watercourses for the
purpose of disposing of waste and preventing pollution.

(13) Borrow funds from any agency of the federal
government.

(14) Adopt rules and regulations to effectuate the
purposes of the act and the authority of the managers.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.45, is
amended to read:

112.45. Employees, duties. The managers may em-
ploy a chief engineer, professional assistants, and such other
employees as may be necessary, and provide for their quali-
fications, duties and compensation? which with &-B other
ncccooary expenditures, ohall be included &s a pftpfe ei t&e
eest e£ the project e* improvement. The chief engineer shall
be superintendent of all the works and improvements; he
shall make a full report to the managers each year, or more
often if necessary. A copy of such report and all recom-
mendations by the chief engineer shall be transmitted to the
managers and the director. The managers may require any
officer or employee of the district to give a bond for the
faithful performance of his duties, in an amount prescribed
by them, the cost thereof to be paid from the funds of the
district.

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1957, .Section 112.48, Sub-
division 1, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 243, Section
1, is amended to read:
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112.48. Approval of subject and improvement plan;
filing of petition; contents; bonds. Subdivision 1. After the
project and improvement plan of the district has been ap-
proved and adopted, as provided for in section 112.46, -a
petition may be filed with the managers for any project or
improvement within the district conforming in general with
said plan. The petition therefor must be signed by not less
than 25 percent of the resident freeholders, or by the owners
of more than 25 percent of the property within the limits of
the area proposed to be improved, provided however if the
project or improvement petition consists of a drainage pro-
ceeding as defined in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 106,
such petition shall be signed by a majority of the resident
owners of the land described in the petition or by the owners
of at least 60-%- percent of the areas of such land. The lands
described in the petition shall be those over which the pro-
posed improvement passes or is located, or such petition
may be signed by a county board of any county affected, or
by the governing body of any city, village, or borough lying
wholly or partly within the area proposed to be improved.
Provided, however, if the proposed project affects lands
exclusively within a city, village, or borough, the petition
shall originate from the governing body of such city, village,
or borough. For the purposes of this section, holders of ease-
ments for electric or telephone transmission or distribution
lines shall not be deemed freeholders or owners. Such petition
shall contain the following:

(1) A description of the work proposed, the plan el
construction? and the purpose to be accomplished;

(2) A description of the lands over which the pro-
posed improvement passes or is located;

(3) A general description of ^Pfee the part of the
district which will be affected, is if less than the entire
district;

(4) The need and necessity for the proposed im-
provement ;

(5) That the proposed improvement will be conducive
to public health, convenience, and welfare;

f f\\ t-f 4L\~t f\ flf±4-14- -m f^-n •mi'i *%_i-^4- <*•**-••** flfl **H f A *•* ̂ * • ̂  *** 4" ̂  T l"u"> rt Vtfl ,-h.M
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is eet gyant-ed? A statement that the petitioners will
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pay all costs and expenses which may be incurred in case
the proceedings are dismissed or for any reason no contract
for the construction thereof is let.

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.48, Sub-
division 2, is amended to read:

112.48. Subd. 2. 5%e petition shall fee accompanied
fey a bond m such &n amount aa tbe managers ohall prcDcribc;
conditioned tfe&t %be pctitioncro, m ease tfee petition is 4&-
TTTnif*!"! f\Y* fl f^TT* J-*^— TTTJ.!!. mrifT. «-. IT ft*-*n4-fi f*-nf3 fttft-t f\v\ ftf* fj fT"**!UItIT>CPiiiihjhjL^u. or u.i^ij.njUj TV III puy ttrt CUjJLU cLtill T?A.̂ JU iin u n 1 ̂ o ui HA-I.^,

therefrom. NQ bond ohall be required when tfee petition is
signed fey & eounty board er the governing body e£ & city,
village, ep borough.

Upon the filing of a petition and before any action is
taken thereon one or more of the petitioners shall make and
file a bond payable to the watershed district named in the
petition in the sum of not less than $2,000 with good and
sufficient sureties, to be approved by the board of managers
of the district with whom the bond is filed, conditioned to
pay all costs ctnd expenses which may be incurred in case the
proceedings are dismissed or for any reason no contract is
entered into for the construction of the improvement peti-
tioned for. If the costs incurred or to be incurred exceed the
amount of the existent bond the managers shall require an
additional bond under the conditions and as provided in
Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 106.051, insofar as appli-
cable. Provided that if the petition is signed by the proper
officials of a county, city, village or borough no bond shall
be required.

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.49, is
amended by adding a new subdivision thereto:

Subd. 6. Upon the filing of the engineer's report, a. com-
plete copy thereof shall be transmitted to the director by
the managers.

The director shall examine the same and within 15 days
make his report thereon to the managers. If he finds the
report incomplete and not in accordance with the provisions
of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 112, he shall so report. If
he approves the same as being a practical plan he shall so
state. If he does not approve the plan he shall file his rec-
ommendations for changes deemed advisable, or if in his
opinion the proposed project or improvement is not prac-
tical he shall so report. If a soil survey appears advisable he
shall so advi$e and in such event the engineer shall make
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the soil survey and report thereon before the final hearing.
The director's report shall be directed to and filed with the
managers. Buch report shall tie deemed advisory only.

No notice shall issue for the hearing until the director's
report is filed or the time for filing 'thereof has expired.

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.50, Sub-
division 1, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 313,'Section
1, is amended to read:

112.50. Appraisers, duties. Subdivision 1. Upon the
filing of the engineer's detailed survey and report the mana-
gers shall, with the least possible delay, appoint three dis-
interested resident freeholders of the state to act as ap-
praisers. These appraisers shall subscribe an oath to faith-
fully and impartially perform their duties, afid then proceed
te pcroonally inspect a»4 examine alt landa, and with or
without the engineer, shall determine the benefits or dam-
ages to all lands and properties affected by the proposed
project or improvement, including lands owned by the state
of Minnesota or any department thereof, highways, and
other property likely to be affected by the proposed improve-
ment or that may be used or taken for the construction or
maintenance thereof. Benefits and damages to lands owned
by the state of Minnesota or any department thereof held
and used for the purposes described in section 106.672 shall
be determined subject to the provisions thereof, so far as
applicable. 5%^ appraiacrD ohall be governed fey Minnesota
Statutca 10&7? Section 106.673. The appraisers shall receive
$25 per day and necessary expenses while engaged in the
performance of their official duties, to be paid by the district
and.included in the cost of improvement.

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.53, Sub-
division 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. The managers shall, by publication, cause no-
tice of the time and place of such hearing to be given to all
persons interested fey publication. Within one week after the
beginning of publication, the managers shall mail a printed
copy ef the notice give notice by mail of the time and place
of hearing to the director and to each person, corporation,
and public body affected by the proposed improvement as
shown by the engineer's and appraisers' reports.

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.53, Sub-
division 3, is amended to read:
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Subd. 3. Where the improvement affects the lands and
properties in more than one county, separate notices shall
be prepared §e* «ee and published aed mailed in each county
affected showing only the general description of the pro-
posed improvement and the names and descriptions of the
properties affected in the county. Notice by mail as provided
in subdivision 2 shall be given.

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.59, is
amended to read:

112.59. Control of contracts. In all cases where con-
tracts are let by the managers, they shall have full control
of all matters pertaining thereto. If a contractor fails to
complete the improvement within the time or in the manner
specified in the contract, the managers may extend the time
for completion or may refuse an extension of time or may
cancel the contract and readvertise and relet the contract.
They may require the surety for the contractor to complete
the improvement or proceed to have the contract otherwise
completed at the expense of the contractor and his surety.
They may take such other action with reference thereto that
the occasion may require in the interest of the district. The
provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 106, so far as
pertinent, apply to and govern the relations between the
engineer and the contractor, including the examination and
report of the engineer and the amount and time of payment.
The managers shall keep an accurate account of all expenses
incurred, which shall include the compensation of the en-
gineer and his assistants, the compensation and expenses of
the appraisers as provided in section 112.50, the compensa-
tion of petitioners' attorney, the cost of petitioners' bond,
the fees of all county officials necessitated by the improve-
ment which shall be in addition to all fees otherwise allowed
by law, and the time and expenses of all employees of the
district, including the expenses of the managers while en-
gaged in any improvement?. The fees and expenses provided
for herein shall be audited, allowed and paid upon the order
of the managers and which shall be charged to and be treated
as a part of the cost of the improvement.

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.61, as
amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 271, Section 1, as amended
by Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 67, Section 1, is
amended to read:

112.61. Funds of district. The moneys of any dis-
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trict organized under the provisions of this chapter con-
sist of:

(1) An initial organizational and adminiotration ex-
pense fund, which consists of an ad valorem tax levy, not
to exceed e»e two mills on each dollar of assessed valuation
of all taxable property within the watershed district ef or
$20,000 whichever is the lesser. Such funds shall be used for
organizational expenses, and preparation of an over-all plan7
for projects and improvementST general adminiotrativc ex-
peneesr asd £e*> projects e£ common bcncfita te the diotrict.
The managers of the district shall be authorized to borrow
from the affected counties up to 75 percent of the anticipated
funds to be collected from the initial organizational etad
administrative expense fund levy and the counties affected
are hereby authorized to make such advancements. The ad-
vancement of anticipated funds shall be apportioned among
affected counties in the same ratio as the assessed valuation
of the area of the counties within the watershed district
bears to the assessed valuation of the entire watershed dis-
trictt thereafter there ahall fee levied an annual adminiatrativo
eTryif y* Tf^ f *•*•** fl_ "nf\^. ^"^* ym'_AJ>-» *•* J s±v±f\ *̂ *̂  *11 *^*^ .->«-* «-^Vi *-t nttn** rvf ft *i_AIJl^llt3(_ J. LUlU IlUt? TT7 T?JtUU<JLl VJIIU 111111 UH (JUU11 UU11LLT ^J± ILJ

BCBsed: vaiufttion ef ftU tftx-ftblo property within tfee watcf-
ahcd e* $10,000, whichever is the leoocr, as provided i»
tro-ws 1050, Chapter 3§S. In the event an established district
is enlarged., an organizational expense fund may be levied
against the area added to the district in the same manner
as above provided. Unexpended funds collected for the or-
ganizational expense may be transferred to the administra-
tive fund and used for the purposes authorized therein;

(2) An administrative fund, which consists of an ad
valorem tax levy not to exceed one mill on each dollar of
assessed valuation of all taxable property within the district,
or $20,000, whichever is the lesser. Such funds shall be used
for general administrative expenses and for projects of com-
mon benefit to the district. The managers may make an
annual levy for this fund as provided in section 112.611;

43}- (3) A bond fund, which consists of the proceeds
of bonds issued by such district, as herein provided secured
upon the property of the district which is producing or is
likely to produce a regular income and is to be used for the
payment of the purchase price of the property or the value
thereof as fixed by the court in proper procee*dings, and for
the improvement and development of such property;

43}- (4) A construction and maintenance fund, which
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is to be supplied by the sale of county bonds and by special
assessments to be levied as herein provided to supply funds
for the construction and maintenance of the improvements
of the district, including reservoirs, ditches, dikes, canals,
and other works, together with the expenses incident thereto
and connected therewith ;

•f*)- (5) A preliminary fund, which consists of funds
provided as herein specified, and is to be used for prelimi-
nary work on proposed works of the district.

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.69, is
amended to read:

112.69. Construction by governmental agencies; ap-
praisers' report. Subdivision 1. Where an improvement is
to be constructed within the district fey the State e£ Min
*••*-* *-»Y-|-f-|-l J^*.« *** **•>-* • .-J .->•»-. j-fc wi^wyi f\V% 'f* ^- 1+ nvmn-F £*ja *•** * ±t*i j-. T TVi • 4- fn»J C*4-*\ 4-na
llCLJULLLp \Ji LIU U U*U Uttr ull Jt'-l-l ̂  LllUl CU-L? VJ1. **J Lll*— t_JIIlH_-l^ LJ UW'^'—O

e£ America, e* &Hy department thereof, under a contract
between the managers of said district and a governmental
agency the state of Minnesota, or any department thereof }
or by the United States of America, or any department
thereof, wherein the cost of the improvement is to be paid
for by the governmental agency but the rights-of-way, legal,
engineering, and general expenses of the improvement are
assumed by the district, the managers shall? upon the com
plction of the project, appoint three disinterested freeholders
of the state to act as appraisers. After the appraisers so
selected subscribe to an oath to faithfully and impartially
perform their duties, they sha41 proceed te poraon-otiy in-
apcct aft lando, highwaya, a»4 other property affected fey
the improvement as certified fey the diafet4et engineer they
shall, with or without the engineer, determine the benefits
or damages to all lands and properties affected by the pro-
posed improvement. They shall make and file with the man-
agers a detailed statement showing the actual damages that
have resulted or will result to individuals, property, or cor-
porations from the construction of the improvement and
make and file with the managers a detailed statement and
list of lands and other property, including highways and
corporations, receiving actual benefits by way of drainage,
control of flood waters, or by other means herein authorized,

Subd. 2. Upon the filing of the appraisers' »*K| the
engineer' 3 report and the plans and engineering data pre-
pared by the governmental agency the managers shall pre-
pare a detailed statement of all costs and damages to be
incurred in the construction of the improvement. &n4 shall
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1098 • SESSION LAWS [Chap.

appraioera' report; and a petition fer hearing upeft these
rCp O JTLH 7 \vltll tilC ClGnt QI tirC CLIOLITI C t COU.Pt OI LiT.0, CQUIlty TIT
which the prineipai place e£ business ef tke district is te-
<•*«-> 4».j-n»3 T !•»-> *-wn i-X«i «-. ^F» 1 • i^ «^- j^*4? 4- 1-> .^ *^.«-fc^-i^--*^^.-»^ <-fc •wu-3 4-T^i .-tj-i.-t i^.^t-fc^^-vr^.^ 4-T^ ft.
\^U,\f\^\A., ^J \J\Jii LJLlLn' X 11111 C, Ul. TTHV* UULTL1U11 LL11L1 L11L7UU 1 U IJU1 Ll3j L11U

OICIVK OE1 tnG Ql Strict COU.J/C SXlELil 1111111 CCtlft't C 1 V HO Lily tlTC jUdtrC
^-l-» «^>*u^.j-^4- *Bf-*-i-l^ ^*^ ^~*-fc*H j^ J-i *ff* 4-h ^>mm-^rt •*T'j-̂ -tjE^_ lfi_j?v nl-*f<.n Ifr T St**rl f\*n •PZ-vrTslll.'l \̂ LI1. . 1 1 1L11111 VL'll VitL V » L11U1 T7UJ. LwX ~ 1T\J DllcLTl U V UT LHJI. £dT

a iî *aji *-• *^ ̂  -^* I *H j-><^> *-TT^ 4- 1-n m-fc 4-lH> .̂  «^ * j-i4-**, j-^-4- -C^^-*^ a^_ l"-*j"n*i **a_V^ J-g ***^.^^.^-* 4-_l-*y-v
l,limj UJLIU TJlU-^l^ VV IV11111 Lll^ LiliJ t-1 1UT XU1 tt 1 1TJ LLT Tl 1C LJ.IJL'll TxllLT

petition €tn4 rcporto, e£ which 4ae notice ohall fee given by
the eierfe; fey w-tert publication as is determined fey %he eeiHefer
Thereafter €tH ^rocccdinga ohall fee had as upon tfee hearing
ef the viewers' report m a drainage proceeding. They shall
within 35 days thereafter by order fix a time and place
within the 'district for a. hearing upon the report. The man-
agers shall cause notice to be given by publication and mail-
ing as above provided for a hearing on a petition. At the
time and place specified in the notice, the managers shall
hear all parties interested for and against the confirming of
the report; and may order and direct the modification of
the assessment of benefits and damages, and amend or
change the list of properties reported as benefited or dam-
aged. If the amended reports include property not included
in the original report the managers shall adjourn and cause
to be published and mailed as in the original notice the proper
notice with reference to all lands and properties not in-
cluded in the previous notice. If upon full hearing the man-
agers find that the benefits resulting from the construction
will be greater than the assessments and damages they shall
confirm the report. All persons or public corporations af-
fected by the order may appeal therefrom as herein pro-
vided.

Upon the filing by the managers with the auditor of
any county of a statement listing the property and corpor-
ations benefited or damaged or otherwise affected by any
improvement as found by the appraisers and approved by
the managers, proceedings shall be had as provided in
section 112.60.

Section 112.̂ 7 is not applicable to works of the district
constructed under contract as provided in this section.

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.70, is
amended to read:

112.70. Claims for damages. Every person or pub-
lic corporation who eteime claiming damages from the dis-
trict for or on account of any loss or injury sustained by
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reason of any defect in the construction or operation of any
improvement constructed by a governmental agency under
contract with the managers, as herein provided, or by reason
of the negligence of its officers, agents, servants, or em-
ployees, shall present to the managers at the office of the
secretary, within 30 days after the alleged loss or injury, a
written notice stating the time, place, and circumstances
thereof and the amount of damages claimed or other relief
demanded. No action therefor may be maintained unless
such notice is given. The action shall be commenced within
one year after the occurrence of the loss or injury.

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.71, is
amended to read:

112.71. IJse of water, contracts; notice, hearing.
The rights enjoyed by landowners, whether private or cor-
porate, to the use of the tvaters of the district for any pur-
pose shall continue as they existed at the time of the organ-
ization of the district and all such rights then existing shall
be recognised and observed by the managers, but when im-
provements made by the district make possible a greater.,
better or more convenient use of or benefit from the waters
of the district for any purpose, the right to such greater,
better or more convenient use of or benefit from such waters
shall be the property of the district, and such rights may be
leased or assigned by the district in return for reasonable
compensation, as provided herein.

All leases, assignments, permits or contracts for the use
of water shall be entered into only after a report has been
made by the managers of such district to the board setting
forth the terms and conditions of the lease, permit, or con-
tract relative to the use of any property of the district.
The secretary of the board shall give due notice thereof to
all parties interested, by mail, and shall cause to be published
notice of the application, stating therein the purpose of the
application and the time and place of hearing thereon. At the
time of hearing the board shall hear all interested persons for
or against such proposed contract and make its order accord-
ingly upon such conditions and restrictions as may be neces-
sary to protect the interest of the district and of the public.

Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 112.80, Sub-
division 4, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 273, Section
1, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Any person or public corporation appealing
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on the first or second ground named in subdivision 1, may
include and have considered and determined benefits or
damages affecting property other than his own. Notice of
such appeal shall be served upon the owner or occupant of
such other property or upon the attorney who represented
such owner in the proceedings. Such notice of appeal shall
be served upon the auditor of the county wherein the property
is situate and upon the clerk of the district court of the
county wherein the principal place of business of the district
is located.

Sec. 21. Laws 1959, Chapter 405, Section 1, is amended
to read:

Section 1. [112.791] Review by board. Any per-
son or public corporation aggrieved by an order of the man-
agers authorizing or refusing to establish any project and
improvement in whole or in part may have such order re-
viewed by the board by serving a copy of a demand for
such review upon the managers within 30 days after the
filing of such order. Such demand shall state the grounds
upon which such review is sought, and the original demand
with proof of service attached shall be forthwith filed with
the board. The board may provide by rule that a reasonable
cost bond shall be required as a condition to a public hearing
on any review to the end that as far as practicable appeals
will have substantial merit. Thereupon the board shall con-
sider said matter and may hold a public hearing in the man-
ner provided herein upon a nominating petition. The board
shall thereafter make an order amending, modifying, ap-
proving, or rejecting the order of the managers and remand
the matter to the managers with directions to proceed in
accord with the order of the board.

Sec. 22. Laws 1959, Chapter 547, Section l" Subdivision
1, is amended to read:

Section 1. [112.792] Appeals from decision of
board. Subdivision 1. Any person or public corporation
aggrieved by any final order, rule, regulations, or final de-
cision of the board may have the same reviewed by certiorari
proceedings in the district court in the county in which a
part of the district is located. The court of its own motion,
or on application of any party, may, in its discretion, take
additional testimony on any issue of fact, but no jury trial
shall be had. If the court shall determine that the action of
the board involved is lawful and reasonable and is warranted
by the evidence in case an issue of fact is involved, the action
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of the board shall be approved; otherwise the court may
vacate or suspend the action of the board involved, in whole
or in part, as the case may require, and thereupon the matter
shall be remanded to the board for further action in con-
formity with the decision of the court. The provision for
review by certiorari, as herein provided, is not exclusive,
and judicial action by mandamus, injunction, or other judicial
remedy may be resorted to.

To render a review effectual, the aggrieved person or
public corporation shall file with the clerk of the district
court of the county wherein the principal place of business
of the district is located, within 30 days of the date of such
final order, rule, regulation, or decision an application for
review together with the grounds upon which the review is
sought.

Sec. 23. [112.761] Proceedings for enlargement of
district. Subdivision 1. Proceedings for the enlargement
of an existing district shall be initiated by a. petition filed
with the secretary of the board. The required signatures on
a petition to enlarge shall be the same as prescribed for a
nominating petition, provided., however, the percentages shall
be calculated only with reference to the territory which is
proposed to be added to the district. Such petition shall
state:

(1) That the area to be added is contiguous to the
existing district;

(2) That it can be feasibly administered by the man-
agers of the existing district;

(3) The reasons why it would be conducive to the
public health and welfare to add the area- to the existing
district;

(If) A map of the affected area;

(5) The name of the enlarged district, if other than
that of the existing district; and

(6) A request for the addition of the proposed ter-
ritory.

The petition shall be served and the board shall proceed
in a manner as prescribed for a nominating petition. The
requirement of notice, and public hearings shall be as pre-
scribed for the nominating petition.
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Subd. 2. Upon the hearing, if it appears to the board
that the enlargement of the district as prayed for in the
petition would be for the public welfare and public interest
and the purpose of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 112, would
be served, it shall, by its findings and order, enlarge the
district and file a certified copy of said findings and order
with the secretary of state. The name of the district may be
changed by order of the board if requested in the petition
to enlarge the district.

Subd. 3. If the district, as enlarged, affects more than
one county, distribution of the managers among the counties
affected shall be as directed by the board in the order en-
larging the district.

Sec. 24. [112.401] Hearings; reference. In any
proceeding under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 112, where a
public hearing is required, the board may refer any question
of fact to a member of the board or referee either to hear
evidence and report it to the board or to hear evidence and
make findings of fact and report them to the board.

Approved April 20,1961.

CHAPTER 602—H. F. No. 965
An act relating to criminal procedure, record of con-

viction and sentence, perpetuating evidence to accompany
commitment of felons; and a'mending Minnesota Statutes
1957, Section 6*0.10.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 640.10, is
amended to read:

640.10 Commitment papers; duties of clerk. The
clerk of every court by which a convict shall be sentenced to
the state prison or tfee a state reformatory shall furnish to the
officer or person having such convict in charge a record
containing a copy of the indictment and plea, the name and
residence of the judge presiding, of the prosecuting officer,
of the convict's attorney, of the jurors, and of the witnesses
sworn on the trial, puch aynopoio ef the tcatimony ee fee
judge BHty direct, the charge of the court, the verdict and
the sentence, with the date thereof, together with the con-
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